Decision No. R98-932-I

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 98M-231CP

Public utilities commission,


complainant,

v.

denver taxi, llc, d/b/a yellow cab,


respondent.

interim order of
administrative law judge
ken f. kirkpatrick
requiring additional information

Mailed Date:  September 18, 1998

I. statement

A. This proceeding was instituted by the issuance of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (“CPAN”) No. 98-E-W-2.  The CPAN alleged two violations of Rule 23.4 of the Commission’s Rules Governing Common Carriers of Passengers by Motor Vehicle (“Common Carrier Rules”).  Rule 23.4 concerns quality of service.  The alleged violations are failure to provide service within 30 minutes as required by the rule, and the stated penalty is $400 per violation for a total of $800.

B. On September 10, 1998, Staff and Respondent Denver Taxi, LLC, doing business as Yellow Cab (“Yellow Cab”) filed their Stipulation of Settlement of Civil Penalty Assessment 98-E-W-2.  By this stipulation, Yellow Cab would admit the violations charged and agree to pay a civil penalty of $400, with Staff agreeing to reduce the penalty for each violation to $200 for a total of $400.

C. However, the Administrative Law Judge’s review of 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-31-40.4.5 indicates that a violation of Rule 23.4 may result in the assessment of a penalty of up to only $200.  The total amount to be assessed for the two alleged violations would $400 and not $800.  Thus while it may appear that Yellow Cab is getting something for its admissions, in reality it appears not to be.

D. There are provisions concerning enhanced penalties for repeat violations.  Both § 40-7-113(3), C.R.S., and Rule 40.5.1 of the Commission’s Common Carrier Rules allow for the doubling of an assessment for a second violation within one year after the first violation.  However, neither the CPAN nor the stipulation make any reference to this being an enhanced penalty.  Therefore Staff and the Respondent will have an additional ten days to submit additional information indicating whether this is an enhanced penalty due to repeated violations.  If so, the parties shall set forth the details of the previous violation including the dates the violations were committed and the Commission decision finding that the violations occurred.

II. order

A. It Is Ordered That:

1. The Stipulation of Settlement filed September 10, 1998 will be held in abeyance pending receipt of additional information from the stipulating parties.  Such additional information is due within ten days of the effective date of this Order.

2. This Order shall be effective immediately.
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____________________

Bruce N. Smith

Director
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